

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1131

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1092 and 1093 of the House Journal and pages 953 and 954 of the Senate Journal and that House Bill No. 1131 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 1, replace "subdivision" with "subdivisions" and after "b" insert "and e"

Page 1, line 5, replace "Subdivision" with "Subdivisions" and after "b" insert "and e"

Page 1, line 6, replace "is" with "are"

Page 1, after line 11, insert:

"e. The execution or imposition of sentence under this section may not be suspended or deferred under subsection 3 or 4 of section 12.1-32-02 ~~except that a fine or a sentence of imprisonment may be suspended in any of the following instances:~~

- (1) ~~Upon conviction of being in actual physical control of a motor vehicle in violation of this section or equivalent ordinance.~~
- (2) ~~If the defendant is under age eighteen when convicted except that if the defendant has, within the preceding five years, previously been convicted of violating section 39-08-01 or equivalent ordinance, the sentence must include at least forty eight consecutive hours imprisonment or in a minimum security facility or at least ten days of community service. The execution of the sentence may not be suspended nor the imposition of sentence deferred under subsection 3 or 4 of section 12.1-32-02.~~

Page 1, line 17, remove "impounded or immobilized for the period of suspension or revocation"

Page 1, line 18, remove "of the offender's driving privilege."

Page 1, line 23, remove "after the conclusion of the"

Page 1, line 24, remove "suspension or revocation"

Re-number accordingly